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STATE GOVERNMENT

CHAPTER 403

HOUSE BILL NO. 1019
(Mertens, Thorsgard, H. Johnson)
(From Legislative Council Study)

BIENNIAL REPORTS

AN ACT relating to governmental biennial reports; to amend and
reenact sections 2-05~04, 4-05-10, 4-06-04, 4-13-09,
4-27-11, 6-01-10, 7-05-03, 15-02-08, 15~11-~-14, 15-20.1-21,
15-21-14, 15-52-28, 18~01-29, subsection 3 of section
20.1-02-04, sections 23-01-06, 24-02-10, subsection 7 of
section 26-01-02, sections 26-23-21, 27-15-08, 34-06-20,
36-01-11, subsection 5 of section 37-03-05, sections
37-14-09, 37-15-19, 43-01-06, 43-02-06, 43-~04~19, 43-09-05,
43-10-08, 43~13-09, 43-15-12, 43-17-12, 43-23-02, 43-28-09,
47-23-07, 49-01-13, 50-06-13, 52-02-03, 52-10-09, 53-01-08,
54-06-03, 54-06-04, subsection 12 of section 54-11-01,
sections 54-12-05, 54-17-06, 54-21-09, 54-21~10, 54-36-06,
54-42-05, subsections 15 and 16 of section 54-44-04,
sections 54-46-11, 54-49-08, subsection 9 of section
57-01-02, sections 61-03-04, and 65~02-09 of the North
Dakota Century Code, relating to biennial reports of
executive and administrative agencies and departments,
the time when such reports shall be made, and the contents,
printing, and binding of such reports; and to repeal
section 44-04-08 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating
to the reporting of salaries in biennial reports.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. GOVERNMENTAL BIENNIAL REPORTS.) All govern-
mental biennial reports required to be submitted by December 1,
1973, shall be for the preceding fiscal year. Future reports
shall be on a biennial basis covering two fiscal years.

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT.) Section 2-05~04 of the 1971
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended
and reenacted to read as follows:

2-05-04. COMMISSION ORGANIZATION -~ REPORTS - OFFICES.)
The commission shall, within thirty days after its appointment,
organize, and make such rules and regulations for its administra-
tion, as it may deem expedient. The commission shall submit a
biennial report to the governor and the secretary of state in
the manner prescribed by section 54-06-04. The commission shall
maintain its office in the state capitol.
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SECTION 3. AMENDMENT.) Section 4-05-10 of the 1971
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended
and reenacted to read as follows:

4-05-10. REPORTS TO DIRECTOR AT FARGO AND TO STATE BOARD
OF HIGHER EDUCATION.) The superintendent of each experiment
station shall submit a biennial report to the director of the
experiment station at Fargo on or before the first day of
August of each odd-numbered year. Each report shall set forth
in detail the investigations and experiments made during the
preceding fiscal biennium, recommendations for the welfare of
the station, the financial condition of the station, how all
moneys have been expended, and the results of experiments carried
on. The director shall submit these reports, with a biennial
report of the Fargo station, to the board of higher education on
or before the first day of September of each odd-numbered year.
In addition to any requirements established pursuant to section
54-06-04, the board of higher education shall include a composite
of the reports from the experimental stations in its biennial
report to the governor and the secretary of state.

SECTION 4. AMENDMENT.) Section 4-06-04 of the 1971
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended
and reenacted to read as follows:

4-06-04. COMMISSIONERS TO CONSTITUTE AGRICULTURAL CODE
COMMISSION.) The state commissioners shall constitute an
agricultural code commission, and shall compile facts and data,
and make recommendations in respect thereto. They shall submit
to the governor and the secretary of state a biennial report in
the manner prescribed by section 54-06-04.

SECTION 5. AMENDMENT.) Section 4-13-09 of the 1971
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended
and reenacted to read as follows:

4-13-09. REPORT MADE BY BOARD.) The board shall submit
a biennial report to the governor and the secretary of state as
prescribed by section 54-06-04.

SECTION 6. AMENDMENT.) Section 4-27-11 of the 1971
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended
and reenacted to read as follows:

4-27-11. DAIRY PRODUCTS PROMOTION COMMISSION.) The
commission shall submit a biennial report to the governor and the
secretary of state as prescribed by section 54-06-04. The books,
records, and accounts shall be audited annually by the state
auditor, the cost of such audit to be paid from the funds of the
North Dakota dairy products promotion commission.

SECTION 7. AMENDMENT.) Section 6-01-10 of the 1971
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended
and reenacted to read as follows:
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6-01-10, STATE EXAMINER TO KEEP RECORDS AND MAKE REPORTS =~
REPORT OF STATE BANKING BOARD.) The chief deputy examiner shall
act as secretary and keep all proper records and files pertaining
to the duties and work of his office and the proceedings of the
board. The state examiner shall report to the board annually,
touchingon all his official acts and those of his deputy examiners,
giving abstracts of statistics and of the conditions of the
various institutions to which his duties relate, and making such
recommendations and suggestions as he may deem proper. The state
banking board shall submit a biennial report to the governor and
secretary of state as prescribed by section 54-06-04. In addi-
tion to any requirements established pursuant to section 54-06-04,
there shall be included in the banking board's report a summary
or abstract of the reports of the state examiner.

SECTION 8. AMENDMENT.) Section 7-05-03 of the 1971
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended
and reenacted to read as follows:

7-05-03, BUILDING AND LOAN ASSOCIATIONS.) The state
examiner shall keep and preserve in permanent form a full record
of his proceedings, including a concise statement of each asso-
ciation examined, and he shall submit a biennial report to the
governor and the secretary of state as prescribed by section
54-06-04. In addition to any requirements established pursuant
to section 54-06~04, the report shall include the general conduct
and condition of the building and loan associations doing busi-
ness in this state with such suggestions as he may deem expedient,
the information contained in the statement required of the asso-
ciation arranged in tabulated form, the whole amount of the
income of his office paid by such associations, the source from
which derived, and the expense in detail during the preceding
two fiscal years.

SECTION 9. AMENDMENT.) Section 15-02-08 of the North
Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read
as follows:

15-02-08. COMMISSIONER TO KEEP RECORD OF PERMANENT
FUNDS - BIENNIAL REPORT TO GOVERNOR AND SECRETARY OF STATE.)
The commissioner shall keep a record in suitable books showing
a detailed quarterly statement of the condition of all of the
permanent funds under the control of the board of university
and school lands, the amount of each fund, how invested, when
due, interest paid, and all acts connected with the management
of such funds. All records and record books shall be open at
all times for inspection by the public. The commissioner shall
submit a biennial report to the governor and the secretary of
state as prescribed by section 54-06-04. In addition to any
requirements established pursuant to section 54-06-04, the
report shall show all investments of such funds, the work done
during the preceding fiscal biennium, the number of acres of
land sold or leased by the department, the amount received
therefor, the amount of interest received to the credit of the
several funds, the expense of administration of the department,
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and all such other matters relating to his office as shall be
necessary to disclose fully the operation of the department.

SECTION 10. AMENDMENT.) Section 15-11-14 of the North
Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as
follows:

15-11-14. ANNUAL REPORT BY STATE BOARD OF HIGHER
EDUCATION ON SURVEYS.) The state board of higher education
shall submit a biennial report to the governor and the secretary
of state as prescribed by section 54-06-04. 1In addition to any
requirements established pursuant to section 54-06-04, the
report shall show the progress of the geological surveys for
the preceding two fiscal years, accompanied by such maps, draw-
ings, and specifications as may be necessary and proper to
exemplify the same.

SECTION 11. AMENDMENT.) Section 15-20.1-21 of the
North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to
read as follows:

* 15-20.1-21. REPORT OF STATE BOARD TO GOVERNOR AND
SECRETARY OF STATE.) The state board shall submit a biennial
report to the governor and the secretary of state as prescribed
by section 54-06-04. 1In addition to any requirements estab-
lished pursuant to section 54-06-04, the report shall set forth
the condition of vocational education and vocational rehabil-
itation in the state, a list of the schools to which federal
and state aid for vocational education and vocational rehabil-
itation has been given, and a detailed statement of the expen-
ditures of federal and state funds for that purpose.

SECTION 12. AMENDMENT.) Section 15-21-14 of the North
Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as
follows:

15-21-14. BIENNIAL REPORT - CONTENTS.) The superintendent
of public instruction shall submit to the governor and secretary
of state as prescribed by section 54-06-04 a biennial report
which, in addition to any requirements established pursuant to
section 54-06-04, shall show:

1. The number of school districts in the state and
the number of teachers employed, and pupils taught
therein, the attendance of pupils, and the studies
pursued by them;

2. The financial condition of the various public
schools, their receipts and expenditures, the value
of schoolhouses and property, the costs of tuition,
and the salaries of teachers;

3. The condition, educational and financial, as far as
it can be ascertained, of the private schools and
academies of the state; and

*NOTE: Section 15-20.1-21 was also amended by section 16
of House Bill No. 1030, chapter 383.



1144 CHAPTER 403 STATE GOVERNMENT

4. Such general matters, information, and recommenda-
tions relating to the educational interests of the
state as he may deem important.

SECTION 13. AMENDMENT.) Section 15-52-28 of the North
Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as
follows:

15-52-28. BIENNIAL REPORT.) The board of higher education
shall submit a biennial report as prescribed by section 54-06-04
to the governor and secretary of state.

SECTION 14. AMENDMENT.) Section 18-01-29 of the North
Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as
follows:

18-01-29. BIENNIAL REPORT OF FIRE MARSHAL.) The state
fire marshal shall submit a biennial report as prescribed by
section 54-06-04 to the governor and the secretary of state.

SECTION 15. AMENDMENT.) Subsection 3 of section 20.1-02-04
of the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted
to read as follows:

3. Keep an accurate record of all the transactions
and expenditures of his department and submit to
the governor and the secretary of state a biennial
report as prescribed by section 54-06-04;

SECTION 16. AMENDMENT.) Section 23-01-06 of the North
Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as
follows:

23-01~06. REPORT OF STATE HEALTH OFFICER - CONTENTS.)
The state health officer shall submit a biennial report to the
governor and the secretary of state as prescribed by section
54-06-04. In addition to any requirements established pursuant
to section 54-06-04, the report shall cover the following
subjects:

1. The activities of the various divisions, the work
accomplished during the two years covered by the
report, and an analysis of the program of each of
the divisions;

2. The expenditures of the state department of health;

3. The expenditures in each county board of health or
the district board of health; and

4. Any reports relating to the hospital program as
required by the health council.

SECTION 17. AMENDMENT.) Section 24-02-10 of the North
Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read
as follows:
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24-02-10. BIENNIAL REPORT.) The commissioner shall
submit to the governor and secretary of state a biennial report
as prescribed by section 54-06-04.

SECTION 18. AMENDMENT.) Subsection 7 of section 26-01-02
of the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted
to read as follows:

7. To submit a biennial report as prescribed by
section 54-06-04 to the governor and the
secretary of state. In addition to any require-
ments established pursuant to section 54-06-04,
the report shall contain an abstract only of the
reports of the various insurance companies doing
business in this state showing the condition of
such companies;

SECTION 19. AMENDMENT.) Section 26-23-21 of the North
Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read
as follows:

26-23-21. PUBLICATION OF STATEMENT OF FUND - BIENNIAL
REPORT TO GOVERNOR AND SECRETARY OF STATE.) The commissioner,
on or about the first day of December in each year after the
regular session of the legislative assembly, shall publish in
four newspapers of general circulation within the state a copy
of the statement of his work and of the condition of the fund
during the two preceding fiscal years. He shall submit a
biennial report as prescribed by section 54-06-04 to the
governor and to the secretary of state.

SECTION 20. AMENDMENT.) Section 27-15-08 of the 1971
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended
and reenacted to read as follows:

27-15-08. REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS TO GOVERNOR -
SUGGESTION OF RULES TO SUPREME COURT.) The judicial council
shall submit to the governor and the secretary of state a
report as prescribed by section 54-06-04 upon the work of the
various branches of the judicial system of the state. The
council may recommend to the governor or to the legislative
assembly such measures as it shall deem advisable and from time
to time may submit for the consideration of the supreme court
suggestions regarding rules of practice and procedure.

SECTION 21. AMENDMENT.) Section 34-06-20 of the North
Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read
as follows:

34-06-20. BIENNIAL REPORT OF COMMISSIONER.) The commis-
sioner shall submit a biennial report as prescribed in section
54-06-04 to the governor and the secretary of state.

SECTION 22. AMENDMENT.) Section 36-01-11 of the North
Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read
as follows:
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36~01-11. REPORTS OF BOARD.) The state livestock sanitary
board shall submit a report as prescribed by section 54-06~04 to
the governor and the secretary of state.

SECTION 23. AMENDMENT.) Subsection 5 of section 37-03-05
of the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted
to read as follows:

5. Submit a biennial report as prescribed by
section 54-06-04 to the governor and the
secretary of state. 1In addition to any require-
ments established pursuant to section 54-06-04,
the report shall include a detailed statement
of all the expenditures for military purposes
during the preceding two fiscal years;

SECTION 24. AMENDMENT.) Section 37-14-09 of the North
Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as
follows:

37-14-09. RECORDS -~ REPORT TO GOVERNOR AND SECRETARY
OF STATE.) The départment of veterans' affairs shall keep
full records and files of all transactions, applications,
advancements, and business pertaining to the veterans' aid
fund and shall submit a biennial report as prescribed by
section 54-06-04 to the governor and the secretary of state.

SECTION 25. AMENDMENT.) Section 37-15-19 of the North
Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as
follows:

37-15-19. REPORT OF COMMANDANT TO GOVERNOR AND SECRETARY
OF STATE.) The commandant of the soldiers' home shall submit
to the governor and the secretary of state a biennial report as
prescribed by section 54-06-04.

SECTION 26. AMENDMENT.) Section 43-01-06 of the 1971
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended
and reenacted to read as follows:

43~01~06. BOARD TO MAKE BIENNIAL REPORT.) The board
shall submit a biennial report to the governor and the secretary
of state as prescribed by section 54-06-04.

SECTION 27. AMENDMENT.) Section 43-02-06 of the 1971
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended
and reenacted to read as follows:

43-02-06. RECORDS OF BOARD - REPORT TO GOVERNOR AND
SECRETARY OF STATE.) The board shall keep a complete record
of all its proceedings and shall submit to the governor and
secretary of state a biennial report as prescribed by section
54-06-04.

SECTION 28. AMENDMENT.) Section 43-04-19 of the 1971
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended
and reenacted to read as follows:
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43-04-19. REPORT TO GOVERNOR AND SECRETARY OF STATE.)
The board shall submit a biennial report as prescribed by
section 54-06-04 to the governor and secretary of state.

SECTION 29. AMENDMENT.) Section 43-09-05 of the 1971
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended
and reenacted to read as follows:

43-09-05. POWERS AND DUTIES OF STATE ELECTRICAL BOARD -
REPORT.) The board shall adopt a seal and may make reasonable
rules and regulations to carry out the provisions of this
chapter. The board shall submit a biennial report as prescribed
by section 54-06-04 with the governor and the secretary of state.
The board shall appoint qualified inspectors, who shall within
fifteen days after notice of completion of any electrical wiring
installation involving a value of fifty dollars or more in
municipalities having ordinances requiring such inspection,
inspect such electrical installation and approve or condemn
the same. A report thereof shall be made on forms prescribed
by the board.

SECTION 30. AMENDMENT.) Section 43-10-08 of the 1971
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended
and reenacted to read as follows:

43-10-08. BOARD TO REPORT TO GOVERNOR AND SECRETARY
OF STATE.) The board shall submit a biennial report as prescribed
by section 54-06-04 to the governor and secretary of state.

SECTION 31. AMENDMENT.) Section 43-13-09 of the 1971
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended
and reenacted to read as follows:

43-13-09. REPORT TO GOVERNOR AND SECRETARY OF STATE.)
The board shall submit a biennial report to the governor and the
secretary of state as prescribed by section 54-06-04.

SECTION 32. AMENDMENT.) Section 43-15-12 of the 1971
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended
and reenacted to read as follows:

43-15-12. STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY - REPORT.) The board
shall submit a biennial report to the governor and secretary of
state, and an annual report to the North Dakota pharmaceutical
association rendering an account of all moneys received and
disbursed by it. The report to the governor and secretary of
state shall be as prescribed by section 54-06-04.

SECTION 33. AMENDMENT.) Section 43-17-12 of the 1971
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended
and reenacted to read as follows:

43-17-12. BOARD TO MAKE BIENNIAL REPORT TO GOVERNOR
AND SECRETARY OF STATE.) The board shall submit a biennial report
to the governor and secretary of state as prescribed by section
54-06-04.
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SECTION 34. AMENDMENT.) Section 43-23-02 of the 1971
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended:
and reenacted to read as follows:

43-23-02, COMMISSION -~ TERM - DUTIES - RECORDS.) The
members of the commission shall be appointed by the governor
for a term of five years, staggered so the term of one member
expires each year. At the expiration of the term of any member
of the commission, the governor shall appoint a successor for a
term of five years. In the event of a vacancy on the commission
for any reason the governor shall appoint a member for the
unexpired term of that member.

A majority of the commission, in meeting duly assembled,
may perform and exercise all of the duties and powers devolv-
ing on the commission. The commission shall submit a biennial
report as prescribed by section 54-06-04 to the governor and
secretary of state.

The commission shall adopt a seal with North Dakota Real
Estate Commission engraved thereon, by which it shall authen-
ticate its proceedings. Copies of all records and papers in
the office of the commission, duly certified and authenticated
by the seal of such commission, shall be received in evidence in
all courts equally and with like effect as the original.

SECTION 35. AMENDMENT.) Section 43-28-09 of the 1971
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended
and reenacted to read as follows:

43-28-09. REPORT TO GOVERNOR AND SECRETARY OF STATE.)
The board shall submit a report as prescribed by section 54-06-04
to the governor and the secretary of state.

SECTION 36. AMENDMENT.) Section 47-23-07 of the 1971
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended
and reenacted to read as follows:

47-23-~07. STATE LABORATORIES DEPARTMENT TO MAKE
INVESTIGATION - REPORT RESULTS - REPORT LICENSES SOLD AND
ACCOUNT FOR FUNDS.) The state laboratories department shall
make investigations to determine the character of the products
offered for sale in the state or shipped from this state under
the North Dakota trademark. The information gathered shall be
published as bulletins. The state laboratories department
shall submit a biennial report as prescribed by section 54-06-04
to the governor and the secretary of state. In addition to any
requirements established pursuant to section 54-06~04, the
report shall contain a list of all products licensed, together
with the name, address, and license number assigned.

SECTION 37. AMENDMENT.) Section 49-01~13 of the North
Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as
follows:
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49-01-13. BIENNIAL REPORT TO GOVERNOR AND SECRETARY OF
STATE.) The commission shall submit a report as prescribed by
section 54-06-04 to the governor and the secretary of state.

SECTION 38. AMENDMENT.) Section 50-06-13 of the 1971
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended
and reenacted to read as follows:

50-06-13. BIENNIAL REPORT TO GOVERNOR AND SECRETARY OF
STATE.) The social service board shall submit to the governor
and the secretary of state a biennial report as prescribed by
section 54-06-04.

SECTION 39. AMENDMENT.) Section 52-02-03 of the 1971
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended
and reenacted to read as follows:

52-02-03. BUREAU TO REPORT BIENNIALLY TO GOVERNOR AND
SECRETARY OF STATE - CONTENTS OF REPORT - RECOMMENDATIONS BY
BUREAU.) The bureau shall submit to the governor and secretary
of state a biennial report as prescribed by section 54-06-04.
Whenever the bureau believes that a change in contribution or
benefit rates shall become necessary to protect the solvency
of the fund, it shall inform the governor and the legislative
assembly promptly and make recommendations with respect thereto.

SECTION 40. AMENDMENT.) Section 52-10-09 of the 1971
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended
and reenacted to read as follows:

52-10-09. STUDIES AND REPORTS.) The state agency shall
submit a biennial report as prescribed by section 54-06-04 to
the governor and the secretary of state.

SECTION 41. AMENDMENT.) Section 53-01-08 of the 1971
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended
and reenacted to read as follows:

53-01-08. BIENNIAL REPORT TO GOVERNOR.) The secretary
of state shall submit to the governor a biennial report as
prescribed by section 54-06-04.

SECTION 42. AMENDMENT.) Section 54-06-03 of the 1971
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended
and reenacted to read as follows:

54-06-03. REPORT OF STATE OFFICERS AND BOARDS.) Except
as otherwise provided by law, all officers, departments, boards,
commissions, and state institutions which are required to make
and transmit reports annually or biennially to the governor
and the secretary of state shall submit such reports to the
governor and the secretary of state not later than December
first of the year in which such report is required to be made.
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SECTION 43. AMENDMENT.) Section 54-06-04 of the 1971
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended
and reenacted to read as follows:

54-06-04. FORM AND NUMBER OF REPORTS TO BE SUBMITTED.)

1.

The following executive and administrative officers
and departments shall submit to the governor and
the secretary of state reports covering their opera-
tions for the two preceding fiscal years, except as
otherwise provided by law, not later than the first
day of December each year after the regular session
of the legislative assembly:

a. Secretary of state.

b. State auditor.

c. Commissioner of insurance.

d. Attorney general.

e, Commissioner of agriculture.

£f. Superintendent of public instruction.

g. State tax commissioner.

h. Public service commission.

i. State board of higher education.

j. Director of institutions.

k. Highway commissioner.

1. State laboratories department.

m. Social service board.

n. Workmen's compensation bureau including the
unemployment division.

o. Director of the department of accounts and
purchases.

p. State treasurer.
g. Commissioner of labor.

A committee composed of the secretary of state, the
governor, the superintendent of the state historical
society, the state librarian, and the director of the
department of accounts and purchases, or such other
persons as may be designated by such persons to
represent them, shall meet at the call of the secretary
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of state to set minimum requirements and establish
guidelines which shall be prescribed by the secre-
tary of state for form, style, and content to assist
state departments, institutions, and agencies of the
executive branch of government in preparation of
biennial reports required by law.

The state budget officer and the legislative council
shall make biennial reports as prescribed by law,
which may, at their discretion, be included in the
governmental biennial reports.

This section shall not prohibit the executive and
administrative officers and departments enumerated

in subsection 1 from receiving such additional copies
of their reports as may be made available and printed
in pamphlet form by the secretary of state for the
purpose of distribution as the administrative officers
and departments shall deem necessary.

All officers, departments, boards, commissions, and
state institutions required to submit reports cover-
ing their operations for the two preceding fiscal
years to the governor and the secretary of state
shall submit typewritten or mimeographed copies of
their reports in the form and style and having the
content prescribed under the provisions of subsection
2 on or before the first day of December in each

year after the regular session of the legislative
assembly. One copy of each report shall be submitted
to the governor and two copies to the secretary of
state. The secretary of state shall cause to be
prepared twenty-five copies of each report submitted
under the provisions of this subsection and shall
bind these reports into volumes or sets to be known
as "governmental biennial reports" which shall be
distributed to the following agencies:

a. Governor's office.

b. Attorney general's office.

c. Legislative council.

d. State law library.

e. The state institutions of higher education.
f. State library.

g. Two volumes shall remain in the office of the
secretary of state for official and public use.

The style of binding to be used for the biennial reports
shall be determined by the secretary of state. The
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reports included in this subsection shall not be
further printed or reproduced except as provided
for in this subsection and section 54-06-05.

6. All executive and administrative officers and depart-
ments responsible for submitting reports under the
provisions of this section shall bear the costs of
the preparation and any printing of the reports.

7. Any executive and administrative officers and depart-
ments not required to submit a report by law, but
electing to do so, shall submit such report under the
provisions of subsection 5.

SECTION 44. AMENDMENT.) Subsection 12 of section 54-~11-01
of the 1971 Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby
amended and reenacted to read as follows:

12. Submit a biennial report to the governor and
secretary of state as prescribed by section
54-~06~04. 1In addition to any requirements
established pursuant to section 54-06-04, the
report shall show the exact balance in the
treasury to the credit of the state. The report
also shall show in detail the receipts and dis-
bursements, together with a summary thereof, the
balances in the various funds at the beginning
and ending of the biennium, and also shall show
where the funds of the state are deposited. It
shall be certified by the state treasurer and
approved by the governor;

SECTION 45. AMENDMENT.) Section 54-12-05 of the 1971
Supplement to the Noxrth Dakota Century Code is hereby amended
and reenacted to read as follows:

54-12-05. REPORT OF ATTORNEY GENERAL TO GOVERNOR AND
SECRETARY OF STATE.) The attorney general shall submit a biennial
report to the governor and the secretary of state as prescribed
by section 54-06-04. In addition to any requirements established
pursuant to section 54-06-04, the report shall state:

1. The number, character, condition, and result of the
actions prosecuted or defended by him in behalf of
the state;

2. The cost of prosecuting or defending each action;
and

3. The amount of fines and penalties collected.

He also shall direct attention to any defect in the practical
operations of the law relating to revenue and criminal offenses,
and shall suggest such amendments and changes as in his judgment
are necessary to subserve the public interest.
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SECTION 46. AMENDMENT.) Section 54-17-06 of the 1971
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended
and reenacted to read as follows:

54-17-06. BIENNIAL REPORT OF COMMISSION.) The indus-
trial commission shall submit a biennial report as prescribed by
section 54-06-04 to the governor and the secretary of state. 1In
addition to any requirements established pursuant to section
54-06-04, the report shall contain a meaningful financial state-
ment of each utility, industry, enterprise, and business project
under its control.

SECTION 47. AMENDMENT.) Section 54-21-09 of the 1971
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended
and reenacted to read as follows:

54-21-09. REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF INSTITUTIONS TO GOVERNOR
AND SECRETARY OF STATE.) The director of institutions shall
submit to the governor and secretary of state a biennial report
as prescribed by section 54-06-04.

SECTION 48. AMENDMENT.) Section 54-21-10 of the 1971
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended
and reenacted to read as follows:

54-21-10. DAILY RECORD.) The director shall require the
proper officer of each institution to keep a daily record, in
the manner and form prescribed by the director, of the time and
number of hours of service of each employee, and the monthly
payroll shall be made from that record and shall be in accord
therewith. When an appropriation is based on the number of
inmates in or persons at an institution, the director shall
require to be kept a daily record of the persons actually resid-
ing at and domiciled in the institution.

SECTION 49. AMENDMENT.) Section 54-36-06 of the 1971
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended
and reenacted to read as follows:

54-36-06. REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS.) The Indian affairs
commission may submit their recommendations to the legislative
assembly in the form of proposed legislation or resolutions and
may submit a report as prescribed by section 54-06-04 to the
governor and secretary of state.

SECTION 50. AMENDMENT.) Section 54-42-05 of the 1971
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended
and reenacted to read as follows:

54-42-05. BIENNIAL REPORT.) The merit system council
shall submit a biennial report as prescribed by section 54-06-04
to the governor and the secretary of state.

SECTION 51. AMENDMENT.) Subsections 15 and 16 of section
54-44-04 of the 1971 Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code
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are hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows:

15. Shall submit a biennial report as prescribed by
section 54-06-04 to the governor and the secretary
of state. 1In addition to any requirements estab-
lished pursuant to- section 54-06-04, the report
shall include a statement of the funds of the
state, the revenues of the state, and public expen-
ditures during the two preceding fiscal years;

16. Shall accompany his biennial report with tabular
statements showing the amount of each appropriation
for the two preceding fiscal years, the amount
expended, and the balance, if any, and also the
amount of revenue chargeable to each county for
such years, the amount paid, and the amount unpaid
or due therefrom;

SECTION 52. AMENDMENT.) Section 54-46-11 of the 1971
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended
and reenacted to read as follows:

54-46-11. BIENNIAL REPORT.) The administrator shall
submit a biennial report as prescribed by section 54-06-04 to
the governor and secretary of state. In addition to any re-
quirements established pursuant to section 54-06-04, the report
shall describe the status and progress of programs established
pursuant to this chapter and shall include the recommendations
of the administrator for improvements in the management of records
in the state government.

SECTION 53. AMENDMENT.) Section 54-49-08 of the 1971
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended
and reenacted to read as follows:

* 54-49-08. REPORTS.) The council shall submit a report
as prescribed by section 54~06-04 to the governor and secretary
of state and shall make such additional reports as may be re-
quired of it by the legislature or the legislative council. The
council shall also report upon its findings and recommendations
to council members as it is deemed advisable.

SECTION 54. AMENDMENT.) Subsection 9 of section 57-01-~02
of the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted
to read as follows:

9. Shall submit to the governor and the secretary of
state as prescribed by section 54-06-04 the biennial
report of the commissioner and state board of equal-
ization;

SECTION 55. AMENDMENT.) Section 61-03-04 of the 1971
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended
and reenacted to read as follows:

#NOTE: Section 54-49-08 was repealed by section 1
of House Bill No. 1045, chapter 433,
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61-03-04. REPORT OF STATE ENGINEER TO GOVERNOR AND
SECRETARY OF STATE.) The state engineer shall submit a biennial
report to the governor and the secretary of state as prescribed
by section 54-06-04.

SECTION 56. AMENDMENT.) Section 65-02-09 of the 1971
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended
and reenacted to read as follows:

65-02-09. GENERAL INFORMATION TO PUBLIC - BIENNIAL REPORT
OF BUREAU.) The bureau, from time to time, may publish and dis-
tribute among employers and employees such general information as
to the business transacted by the bureau as in its judgment may
be useful. The bureau, under the oath of at least two of its
members, shall make a biennial report as prescribed by section
54-06-04 to the governor and the secretary of state. In addition
to any requirements established pursuant to section 54-06-04, the
report shall include:

1. A statement of the number of awards made by it;

2. A general statement of the causes of accidents
leading to the injuries for which the awards were
made;

3. A detailed statement of the disbursements from
the fund;

4, A statement of the conditions of the various funds
carried by the bureau; and

5. Any other matters which the bureau wishes to call
to the attention of the governor, including any
recommendation for legislation or otherwise which
it may have to make.

SECTION 57. REPEAL.) Section 44-04-08 of the 1971
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby repealed.

Approved March 26, 1973
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CHAPTER 404

HOUSE BILL NO. 1047
(Berg, Ganser, Gronneberg, Jenkins,
Lee, Meyer, Rivinius, Rundle)
(From Legislative Council Study)

ATTORNEY GENERAL REVIEW
OF STATE LAND SALES

AN ACT to provide that the office of the attorney general shall
review each bill introduced during any session of the
legislative assembly which provides for the sale or ex-
change of specific state-owned land, or for the purchase
of specific land by the state.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1.) 1. Each bill which authorizes or directs the
sale, lease, or exchange of specific land owned by the state, or
any of its instrumentalities, or which authorizes the purchase
or lease of specific land by the state, or any of its instru-
mentalities, except for transactions between such instrumentalities,
shall, upon or prior to its introduction, be referred to the
office of the attorney general. Upon receipt, the attorney general
shall review the bill to determine that it contains a sufficient
legal description and that it accurately describes the parties to
the transaction. The attorney general shall be furnished an ab-
stract of title to the land to be conveyed, continued to current
date, and shall issue his legal opinion as to ownership of the
land, and shall determine whether the land has been appraised,
and by whom. The review and determination required by this
section shall be completed within ten days after receipt of the
bill, abstract of title, and appraiser's report, and the attorney
general shall present the bill and a written report of his find-
ings to the presiding officer of the house in which the bill was,
or is to be, introduced.

2. The attorney general shall receive, from the commis-
sioner of university and school lands, such reasonable assistance,
except for provision of abstracts of title and appraiser's re-
ports, as may be necessary to carry out his duties under sub-
section 1 of this section.

3. If, as a result of the attorney general's action pro-
vided for in subsection 1, a bill is not returned to the pre-
siding officer until after the date provided by the legislative
rules as the final date for introduction of bills by members, the
bill shall be received by the presiding officer and presented to
the secretary or chief clerk for filing as if it had been received
on the last day for introduction by members.
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4. As used in subsection 1:

a. "Instrumentalities" means any state agency,
board, commission, department, office, or
institution which has or is to be given
authority to acquire or convey land.

b. "Land" means any specific parcel or parcels of

real property and all structures and improvements
thereon.

Approved February 6, 1973
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CHAPTER 405

HOUSE BILL NO. 1395
(Mertens)

IMPACT ANALYSIS PRIOR
TO SALE OF LAND

AN ACT to provide for an impact analysis from federal agencies
prior to their acquisition of land in North Dakota.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. IMPACT ANALYSIS - GOVERNOR TO REQUIRE.) Prior
to action by the governor as may be required by federal law,
in approving or disapproving the acquisition of any land in
North Dakota by a federal agency, whether such acquisition shall
be by transfer of title, lease, or easement, the governor shall,
if he deems that the scope of the project warrants such, require
the filing of a detailed impact analysis from the federal agency
involved. Such analysis shall include, but shall not be limited
to, the fiscal, social, agricultural, recreational, and wildlife
impact. The analysis shall be forwarded to the state planning
agency which shall furnish copies to all interested state agencies
and political subdivisions, which agencies and political sub-
divisions shall have thirty days to review the analysis and return
their comments to the state planning agency. Upon expiration of
the thirty-day period, all comments received by the state planning
agency shall be forwarded to the federal agency involved and to
the governor. The federal agency may after consideration of such
comments, file a final impact analysis with the governor, and
the governor shall thereafter approve or disapprove the acquisi-
tion of land by the federal agency.

Approved March 21, 1973
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CHAPTER 406
SENATE BILL NO. 2056
(Lips)

EASEMENTS ON STATE LAND

AN ACT to allow state agencies to grant easements in land under
their jurisdiction and to repeal section 15-10-33 of the
North Dakota Century Code, and declaring an emergency.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. GRANTING EASEMENTS TO STATE-OWNED LAND -
PROCEDURE.) A state agency may, when it deems such action to be
in the best interest of the state, grant easements upon or across
any real property which it administers and which is owned by the
state for the use or benefit of a state institution under its
jurisdiction.

Any property rights transferred under the authority of this
section shall be transferred and conveyed by quitclaim instrument
or easement executed in the name of the state of North Dakota by
the governor and attested by the secretary of state. Such quit-
claim instrument or easement shall contain specific legal descrip-
tions of the property right transferred and the location thereof.

Upon the granting of an easement under the authority of
this section any proceeds shall be used in the following manner:

1. If the property is the subject of a devise, legacy,
bequest or gift to the institution the proceeds of
the easement shall be subject to the provisions of
sections 1-08-02 and 1-08-04.

2. If the property is not subject to sections 1-08-02
and 1-08-04, the proceeds of the easement shall be
deposited in the special operating fund of the institu-
tion or, if no such operating fund then exists, such
proceeds shall be deposited in the general fund in the
state treasury.

SECTION 2. REPEAL.) Section 15-10-33 of the North Dakota
Century Code is hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. EMERGENCY.) This Act is hereby declared to be

an emergency measure and shall be in full force and effect from
and after its passage and approval.

Approved February 6, 1973
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CHAPTER 407

HOUSE BILL NO. 1037
(Herman, Raymond, Rice, Solberg)
(From Legislative Council Study)

MODEL RELOCATION ASSISTANCE ACT

AN ACT to enact the Model Relocation Assistance Act providing

BE IT

real property acquisition policies and state and local
governmental assistance programs for relocation of persons
and businesses displaced by governmental construction
programs or by a federally assisted building code enforce-
ment program; and to repeal section 32-15-22.1 of the
North Dakota Century Code, relating to payments for the
relocation of personal property displaced by eminent
domain proceedings.

ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. DECLARATION OF POLICY.) The purpose of this

Act is to establish a uniform policy for the fair and equitable
treatment of persons displaced by the acquisition of real
property by state and local land acquisition programs, by fed-
erally assisted building code enforcement programs, or by a
program of voluntary rehabilitation of buildings or other
improvements conducted pursuant to governmental supervision.
The policy shall be uniform as to:

1. Relocation payment;
2. Advisory assistance;
3. Assurance of availability of standard housing; and

4. State reimbursement for local relocation payments
under state-assisted and local programs.

SECTION 2. DEFINITIONS.) As used in this Act:

1. "Agency" means any department, agency, or
instrumentality of the state or of a political
subdivision of the state; or any department,
agency, or instrumentality of two or more
political subdivisions of the state.

2. "Person" means any individual, partnership,
cooperation, or association.
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3.

"Displaced person" means any person who, on or after
the effective date of this Act, moves from real
property, or moves his personal property from real
property, as a result of the acquisition of such
real property, in whole or in part, or as the result
of the written order of the acquiring agency to

vacate real property, for a program or project under-

taken by an agency; and solely for the purposes of
subsections 1 and 2 of section 3 and section 6 of
this Act, as a result of the acquisition of or as
the result of the written order of the acquiring
agency to vacate other real property, on which such
person conducts a business or farm operation, for
such program or project.

"Nonprofit organization" means a corporation organ-
ized under the North Dakota Nonprofit Corporation
Act, chapters 10-24 through 10-28, or an organiza-
tion defined in subsections 7, 8, 9, 10, or 11 of
section 57-02-08.

"Business" means any lawful activity, excepting a
farm operation, conducted primarily:

a. For the purchase, sale, lease, and rental of
personal and real property, and for the
manufacture, processing, or marketing of pro-
ducts, commodities, or any other personal
property;

b. For the sale of services to the public;
c. By a nonprofit organization; or

d. For the purposes of section 3 (1) of this Act,
for assisting in the purchase, sale, resale,
manufacture, processing, or marketing of
products, commodities, personal property, or
services by the erection and maintenance of
an outdoor advertising display or displays,
whether or not such display or displays are
located on the premises on which any of the
above-mentioned activities are conducted.

"Farm operation" means any activity conducted solely
or primarily for the production of one or more agri-
cultural products or commodities, including timber,
for sale or home use, and customarily producing such
products or commodities in sufficient quantity to be
capable of contributing materially to the operator's
support.

"Federally assisted" means receiving federal finan-
cial assistance in the form of a grant, loan, or
contribution.
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SECTION 3. MOVING AND RELATED EXPENSES.)

1.

If an agency acquires real property for public use,
it shall make fair and reasonable relocation pay-
ments to displaced persons and businesses as re-
quired by this Act for:

a. Actual, reasonable expenses in moving himself,
his family, business, farm operation, or other
personal property;

b. Actual direct losses of tangible personal prop-
erty as a result of moving or discontinuing a
business or farm operation, but not to exceed
an amount equal to the reasonable expenses that
would have been required to relocate such
property, as determined by the agency; and

¢. Actual, reasonable expenses in searching for a
replacement business or farm,

Any displaced person eligible for payments under sub-
section 1 of this section who is displaced from a
dwelling and who elects to accept the payments author-
ized by this subsection in lieu of the payments
authorized by subsection 1 of this section may receive
a moving expense allowance, determined according to a
schedule established by the agency, not to exceed
three hundred dollars, and a dislocation allowance of
two hundred dollars.

Any displaced person eligible for payments under sub-
section 2 of this section, who is displaced from his
place of business or from his farm operation and who
elects to accept the payment authorized by this sub~
section in lieu of the payment authorized by subsec—
tion 1 of this section, may receive a fixed payment

in an amount equal to the average annual net earnings
of the business or farm operation, except that such
payment shall not be less than two thousand five hun-
dred dollars, nor more than ten thousand dollars. In
the case of a business, no payment shall be made under
this subsection unless the agency is satisfied that

the business a. cannot be relocated without a substan-
tial loss of its existing patronage, and b. is not a
part of a commercial enterprise having at least one
other establishment not being acquired by the agency,
which is engaged in the same or similar business.

For purposes of this subsection, the term "average
annual net earnings" means one-half of any net earnings
of the business or farm operation before federal and
state income taxes during the two taxable years immed-
iately preceding the taxable year in which the business
or farm operation moves from the real property acquired
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for such project, or during such other period as
the agency determines to be more equitable for
establishing such earnings, and includes any
compensation paid by the business or farm opera-
tion to the owner, his spouse, or his dependents
during such period.

SECTION 4. REPLACEMENT HOUSING FOR HOMEOWNERS.)

1.

In addition to payments otherwise authorized by
this Act, the agency shall make an additional
payment not in excess of fifteen thousand dollars
to any displaced person who is displaced from a
dwelling actually owned and occupied by the dis-
placed person for not less than one hundred eighty
days prior to the initiation of negotiations for
the acquisition of the property. The additional
payment shall include the following elements:

a. The amount, if any, which, when added to
the acquisition cost of the dwelling
acquired, equals the reasonable cost of a
comparable replacement dwelling which is a
decent, safe, and sanitary dwelling adequate
to accommodate such displaced person, reason-
ably accessible to public services and places
of employment, and available on the private
market. All determinations required to carry
out this subdivision shall be determined by
regulations issued pursuant to section 8 of
this Act;

b. The amount, if any, which will compensate the
displaced person for any increased interest
costs which the person is required to pay for
financing the acquisition of a comparable
replacement dwelling. The amount shall be
paid only if the dwelling acquired was en-
cumbered by a bona fide mortgage which was a
valid lien on the dwelling for not less than

one hundred eighty days prior to the initiation
of negotiations for the acquisition of the dwell-
ing. The amount shall be equal to the excess

in the aggregate interest and other debt service
costs of that amount of the principal of the
mortgage on the replacement dwelling which is
equal to the unpaid balance of the mortgage on
the acquired dwelling over the remainder term

of the mortgage on the acquired dwelling reduced
to discounted present value. The discount rate
shall be the prevailing interest rate paid on
savings deposits by commercial banks in the
general area in which the replacement dwelling
is located as determined by the agency; and
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c. Reasonable expenses incurred by the displaced
person for evidence of title, recording fees,
and other closing costs incident to the pur-
chase of the replacement dwelling, but not
including prepaid expenses.

The additional payment authorized by this section shall
be made only to a displaced person who purchases and
occupies a replacement dwelling which is decent, safe,
and sanitary not later than the end of the one-year
period beginning on the date on which he receives

final payment of all costs of the acquired dwelling

or on the date on which he moves from the acquired
dwelling, whichever is the later date.

SECTION 5. REPLACEMENT HOUSING FOR TENANTS AND CERTAIN

OTHERS.)

In addition to amounts otherwise authorized by this

Act, an agency shall make a payment to or for any displaced
person displaced from any dwelling not eligible to receive a
payment under section 4, which dwelling was actually and lawfully
occupied by the displaced person for not less than ninety days
prior to the initiation of negotiations for acquisition of such

dwelling.

1.

The payment shall be either:

The amount necessary to enable the displaced
person to lease or rent, for a period not to
exceed four years, a decent, safe, and sanitary
dwelling of standards adequate to accommodate the
person in areas not generally less desirable in
regard to public utilities and public and commer-
cial facilities, and reasonably accessible to his
place of employment, but not to exceed four thou-
sand dollars; or

The amount necessary to enable the person to make a
downpayment (including incidental expenses described
in section 4 (1) {(c)) on the purchase of a decent,
safe, and sanitary dwelling of standards adequate to
accommodate such person in areas not generally less
desirable in regard to public utilities and public
and commercial facilities, but not to exceed four
thousand dollars, except that if the amount exceeds
two thousand dollars, the person must equally match
any amounts in excess of two thousand dollars, in
making the downpayment.

SECTION 6. RELOCATION ASSISTANCE ADVISORY PROGRAMS.)

1.

Whenever the acquisition of real property for a program
or project undertaken by an agency will result in the
displacement of any person on or after the effective
date of this Act, the agency shall provide a relocation
assistance advisory program for displaced persons

which shall offer the services prescribed in sub-
section 2 of this section. If the agency determines
that any person occupying property immediately adjacent
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to the real property acquired is caused substantial
economic injury because of the acquisition, it may
offer the person relocation advisory services under
the program.

2. Each relocation assistance program required by sub-
section 1 shall include such measures, facilities,
or services as may be necessary or appropriate in
order (a) to determine the needs of displaced per-
sons, business concerns, and nonprofit organizations
for relocation assistance; (b) to assist owners of
displaced businesses and farm operations in obtain-
ing and becoming established in suitable business
locations or replacement farms; (c) to supply infor-
mation concerning programs of the federal, state,
and local governments offering assistance to dis-
placed persons and business concerns; (d) to assist
in minimizing hardships to displaced persons in
adjusting to relocation; and (e) to secure, to the
greatest extent practicable, the coordination of
relocation activities with other project activities
and other planned or proposed governmental actions
in the community or nearby areas which may affect
the carrying out of the relocation program.

SECTION 7. ASSURANCE OF AVAILABILITY OF STANDARD
HOUSING.) Whenever the acquisition of real property for a pro-
gram or project undertaken by an agency will result in the dis-
placement of any person on or after the effective date of this
Act, the agency shall assure that, within a reasonable period
of time prior to displacement, there will be available in areas
not generally less desirable in regard to public utilities and
public and commercial facilities and at rents or prices within
the financial means of the families and individuals displaced,
decent, safe, and sanitary dwellings equal in number to the
number of and available to displaced persons who require dwell-
ings and reasonably accessible to their places of employment;
except that regulations issued pursuant to section 8 of this Act
may prescribe situations when these assurances may be waived.

SECTION 8. PROMULGATION OF RULES AND REGULATIONS.) The
head of each state agency shall consult, and other agencies may
consult, with the state planning division on the establishment
of regulations and procedures for implementation of the provi-
sions of this Act. The head of each state agency, after
consultation with the state planning division, and the head or
governing body of any other agency is authorized to establish
such regulations and procedures as he may determine to be neces-
sary to assure:

1. That the payments and assistance authorized by this
Act shall be administered in a manner which is fair
and reasonable, and as uniform as practicable;
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2. That a displaced person who makes proper application
for a payment authorized by this Act shall be paid
promptly after a move or, in hardship cases, be paid
in advance; and

3. That any person aggrieved by a determination as to
eligibility for a payment, or as to the amount of a
payment, may have his application reviewed by the
head or governing body of the agency.

The head of an agency may prescribe other regulations and pro-
cedures, consistent with the provisions of this Act, as he deems

. necessary or appropriate to carry out this Act. All regulations
and procedures established by state agencies shall be set forth
in rules promulgated in the manner provided in chapter 28-32,

SECTION 9. ADMINISTRATION.) In order to prevent unneces—
sary expense and duplication of functions, and to promote uniform
and effective administration of relocation assistance programs
for displaced persons, the agency may enter into contracts with
any individual, firm, association, or corporation for services
in connection with those programs, or may carry out its functions
under this Act through any federal agency or any department or
instrumentality of the state or its political subdivisions having
an established organization for conducting relocation assistance
programs.

SECTION 10. FUND AVAILABILITY.) Funds appropriated or
otherwise available to any agency for the acquisition of real
property or any interest therein for a particular program or
project shall be available also for obligation and expenditure
to carry out the provisions of this Act as applied to that program
or project.

SECTION 1ll. STATE PARTICIPATION IN COST OF LOCAL
RELOCATION PAYMENTS AND SERVICES.) If a political subdivision
acquires real property, and state financial assistance is avail-
able to pay the cost, in whole or part, of the acquisition of
that real property, or of the improvement for which the property
is acquired, the cost to the political subdivision of providing
the payments and services prescribed by this Act shall be
included as part of the costs of the project for which state
financial assistance is available and the political subdivision
shall be eligible for state financial assistance for relocation
payments and services in the same manner and to the same extent
as other project costs.

SECTION 12. DISPLACEMENT BY FEDERALLY ASSISTED BUILDING
CODE ENFORCEMENT OR BY VOLUNTARY REHABILITATION.) A person who
moves or discontinues his business or moves other personal
property, or moves from his dwelling on or after the effective
date of this Act as the direct result of a federally assisted
building code enforcement program, or of a program of rehabil-
itation of buildings conducted pursuant to a governmental
program, is deemed to be a displaced person for the purposes of
this Act.
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SECTION 13. PAYMENTS NOT TO BE CONSIDERED AS INCOME OR
RESOURCES.) No payment received by a displaced person under
this Act shall be considered as income or resources for the
purpose of determining the eligibility or extent of eligibility
of any person for assistance under any state law, or for the
purposes of the state's personal income tax law, corporation
tax law, or other tax laws. These payments shall not be consid-
ered as income or resources of any recipient of public assistance
and the payments shall not be deducted from the amount of aid to
which the recipient would otherwise be entitled.

SECTION 14. APPEAL PROCEDURE.) Any person or business
concern aggrieved by a final administrative determination
pursuant to chapter 28-32 concerning eligibility for relocation
payments authorized by this Act may appeal that determination
to the district court in the judicial district in which the land
taken for public use is located or the voluntary rehabilitation
program is conducted.

SECTION 15. PAYMENTS NOT ELEMENT OF CONDEMNATION DAMAGES.)
Nothing in this Act shall be construed as creating, in any
condemnation proceedings brought under the power of eminent
domain, any element of value or damage not in existence prior
to the effective date of this Act.

SECTION 16. REAL PROPERTY ACQUISITION POLICIES.) Any
agency engaged in a 